
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 13 January 2022 - 7.00 pm,  
Catford Library, Laurence House, London SE6 4RU 
 
The public are welcome to observe via the Council's website at 
https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
For more information contact: Katie Wood - 0208 3149446 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 

 
5 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Response to Referrals from this Committee 
There are no responses to referrals due at this 
meeting. 

 

4.   Update from the Borough Commander, Lewisham, 
London Fire Brigade and the Borough Command Unit 
Commander, Metropolitan Police 
 

13 - 22 

5.   Main Grants Allocations 2022-25 
 

23 - 110 

6.   Budget Cuts 
 

111 - 354 

7.   Select Committee work programme 355 - 378 

Public Document Pack

https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 13 January 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 4 January 2022 
 
  

Councillor Juliet Campbell (Chair)  

Councillor Bill Brown  

Councillor Liam Curran  

Councillor Pauline Morrison  

Councillor Rachel Onikosi  

Councillor James Rathbone (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-
Officio) 

 

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  
  

   
 



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 4 November 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Juliet Campbell (Chair), Liam Curran, Pauline Morrison, 
Rachel Onikosi and James Rathbone (Vice-Chair) and Paul Maslin 
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillor Pauline Morrison 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Bill Brown 
 
ALSO PRESENT IN PERSON: Salena Mulhere, Assistant Chief Executive and Katie 
Wood, Scrutiny Manager. 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Paul Aladenika, Head of Policy, Strategy and Executive 
Support and Sherene Russell-Alexander, Head of Human Resources,  
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the 
purposes of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the 
requirements of s85 Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2021 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting on the 21st September be agreed. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Response to Referrals from this Committee 
 
3.1 There were no response to referrals due at this meeting. 
 

4. Equalities In-depth Review - update on recommendations 
 
4.1 Paul Aladenika, Head of Policy, Strategy and Executive Support, introduced 

the update report to the Committee and highlighted the progress on the 
Committee’s recommendations. Since the Committee’s report the Single 
Equalities Framework had been updated, the Lewisham Observatory was 
being more widely used and the budget process now had strengthened 
equalities considerations embedded. During the subsequent discussion, the 
following key points were noted: 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

 Members of the Committee welcomed the data available through the 
Lewisham observatory and that partner organisations were now more 
aware of this. 

 The Committee had been prescient in their recommendation on the “Fairer 
Lewisham Duty” and consideration of socio-economic inequality. The tool 
developed as a result of the Committee’s review would help the Council 
consider these aspects and have a more intersectional approach. 

 Members of the Committee were pleased with the progress being made on 
their recommendations from their review. In terms of the “Fairer Lewisham 
Duty” it was asked how the new work was being communicated. The 
Committee heard that it was constantly evolving. The Committee requested 
that they receive a follow up report on this at a future time to see how it was 
working in practice in Lewisham.  

 A member of the Committee requested a diversity breakdown of current 
refugees in Lewisham. The Head of Policy, Strategy and Executive Support 
would provide this to the Committee. 

 Members of the Committee praised the report and the work being done. 
 
4.2 RESOLVED: 
 

 That the report be noted. 

 That a follow up report on the Fairer Lewisham Duty should be considered 
by the Committee at a later date and a diversity breakdown of current 
refugees in Lewisham be provided. 

 
5. HR Update 

 
5.1 Sherene Russell-Alexander, Head of Human Resources introduced the 

report to the Committee. During the discussion the following key points 
were raised: 

 A member of the Committee asked what work was being done to support 
disabled staff following the 2020 staff survey results that showed higher 
levels of dissatisfaction amongst this group of employees. The Head of HR 
reported that she had regular meetings with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Disabled Staff Forum and that outstanding matters had been resolved. 

 A member of the Committee commented that resources could be wrongly 
targeted if there is inaccurate or incomplete data and asked what was being 
done to improve disclosure rates. The Committee were informed that there 
had been changes to the drop-down menus so they couldn’t be left blank. 
There was still the option “prefer not to say” but this was now a deliberate 
choice rather than the result of not completing a question. There were also 
discussions taking place with staff forums to explain how the data is used 
and to encourage people to complete. There was also a new annual audit 
of staff. 

 Section 13 of the report looked at employee grievances. Members of the 
Committee noted that Lewisham did not keep records of informal 
grievances and asked whether the pan London grievances in section 13.4 
of the report were comparing “like for like”. The Committee heard that the 
data was not completely consistent between boroughs and some were 
including informal grievances whilst others were not. Lewisham was 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

planning to keep details of all grievances including informal ones going 
forward. 

 For future reports from HR to the Committee it was requested that in-depth 
data be included. 

 Reports from the Council’s Employee Assistance Programme fed into the 
Council’s Health and Safety Board. It would be possible to get a separate 
update on this for the Committee should they wish. 

 
5.2 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That future reports from HR would include in-depth data for the committee 

to examine. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
6.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager introduced the report to the Committee. 
 
6.2 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That a further update on the progress of the Committee’s Equalities In-

depth Review be brought back to Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee at a later stage. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on the
[...]
ries 

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in decisions 
notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 9



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

9. Report author and contact 

9.1. Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law, Governance and Elections 
jeremy.chambers@lewisham.gov.uk, 020 8314 7648  

 

Page 10

mailto:jeremy.chambers@lewisham.gov.uk


 

 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this item is to provide the Safer, Stronger Communties Select 
Committee with an update from Lewisham Fire and Police Borough Commanders. 

1.2. Members are asked to consider the presentations attached at Appendix A and ask 
questions to the Fire and Police representatives in attendance at Committee.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Members of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee are recommended to 
consider, comment on and note the presentation.  

3. Policy Context 

3.1. The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2018-2022 outlines the Council’s vision to deliver for 
residents over the next four years and includes the following priorities relevant to this 
item: 

Report title: Update from the Borough Commander for Lewisham, 
London Fire Brigade and the Commander for South-East Borough 

Command Unit, Metropolitan Police 

Date: 13 January 2022 

Key decision: No. 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Assistant Chief Executive (Scrutiny Manager) 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 
with an update on local Fire and Police matters in Lewisham. 

Members of the Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee are recommended to 
consider, note and comment on the presentations by the Borough Commanders for Fire 
and Police.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Open Lewisham - Lewisham is a welcoming place of safety for all, where we 
celebrate the diversity that strengthens us. 

Building safer communities - Every resident feels safe and secure living here as we 
work together towards a borough free from the fear of crime. 

3.2. The Council’s Covid-19 recovery plan, Future Lewisham, includes the following 
priority relevant to this item: 

A future we all have a part in 

We work together as one borough, within our communities and identities, to harness the 
power of volunteering and community spirit that has helped get us through the last year.  

We will work alongside our strongest asset – our community –  to strengthen and 
enhance our borough for everyone. We achieve more together and being connected and 
taking an active role in our borough benefits us all. Our year as Borough of Culture 2022 
will be Lewisham’s best year yet, celebrating our fantastic part of London and providing 
opportunities for everyone to connect and get involved in our local community. 

4. Financial implications  

4.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 

5. Legal implications 

5.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. 

6. Equalities implications 

6.1. There are no direct equalities implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendations in this report. However the Committee will consider Equalities 
matters when reviewing the report and when making any recommendations. 

7. Climate change and environmental implications 

7.1. There are no direct climate change or environmental implications arising from the 
implementation of the recommendations in this report. 

8. Crime and disorder implications 

8.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from the implementation of 
the recommendations in this report. 

9. Health and wellbeing implications  

9.1. There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from the implementation 
of the recommendations in this report. 

10. Report contact 

10.1. Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, Katie.wood@lewisham.gov.uk  

 

Appendix A – Presentation from Lewisham Borough Commander, London Fire Brigade 

Appendix B – To follow – Presentation from SE BCU Comander, Metropolitan Police 

 

Page 12

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/open-lewisham
https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy/our-priorities/building-safer-communities
mailto:Katie.wood@lewisham.gov.uk


Safer Stronger Communities 
Select Committee
GC Lloyd Palmer
Borough Commander for Lewisham

13/01/22

P
age 13



Aims and Objectives
• Prevention

‒ Providing education through delivery of Community Safety 

‘Prevention’ activities.

• Protection
‒ Providing Fire Safety advice to businesses and supporting our 

specialist Fire Safety teams in the delivery of their Regulatory 

‘Protection’ activities.

• Response
‒ Swiftly and effectively responding to emergencies when they occur 

through our ‘Response’ interventions.

• COVID-19
‒ The LFB response in Lewisham Borough.

P
age 14



Prevention
• Home Fire Safety Visits (HFSVs)

‒ Safeguarding

• ‘Hot Strikes’
[...]


KEY DECISION 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

 

1. Purpose and summary of the report 

1.1. This report seeks agreement for the allocation of the Main Grants and Arts and Culture 
funding programmes for 2022 – 25.  

1.2 The report details the recommended grant allocations that Mayor and Cabinet are 
asked to agree following the assessment of all applications and the appeals process.  

1.3 The two funding programmes were previously both let under a single Main Grants 
framework which was last fully allocated in 2019 following a full public consultation on 
the revised framework which was agreed by Mayor and Cabinet on 24th April 2019. 

1.4 These grants are due to expire at the end of March 2022 and this paper details the 
process that has been undertaken to re-let the programmes through to March 2025. 

1.5 As part of the 2022/23 budget setting process £800,000 was removed from the 
Councils core grant funding of £2,636,308 per annum leaving £1,836,308 per annum. 

1.6 On 14th September 2021 Mayor and Cabinet agreed that this funding be split to create 
a separate Borough of Culture grants programme (now called the Arts and Culture 
Fund) alongside the Main Grants. The current level of funding to Arts organisations 
was therefore identified with a pro-rate level allocated to each fund creating budgets of 
£1,450,308 for Main Grants and £386,000 for Arts and Culture respectively. 

1.7 The original main grants budget was due to be supplemented by £525,000 from the 

Report Title: Main Grants and Arts and Culture Grants  
Programme Allocations 2022-25 

Date:    2nd February 2022 

Key decision:  Yes  

Class:   Part 1   

Ward(s) affected:  All 

Contributors:  James Lee – Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure – 
james.lee@lewisham.gov.uk 

Sakthi Suriyaprakasam – Community Development Service Manager 
sakthi.suriyaprakasam@lewisham.gov.uk 

Andy Thomas – Head of Culture –  
andy.thomas@lewisham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5
[...]
 2022 and this paper details the 
process that has been undertaken to re-let the programmes through to March 2025. 

1.5 As part of the 2022/23 budget setting process £800,000 was removed from the 
Councils core grant funding of £2,636,308 per annum leaving £1,836,308 per annum. 

1.6 On 14th September 2021 Mayor and Cabinet agreed that this funding be split to create 
a separate Borough of Culture grants programme (now called the Arts and Culture 
Fund) alongside the Main Grants. The current level of funding to Arts organisations 
was therefore identified with a pro-rate level allocated to each fund creating budgets of 
£1,450,308 for Main Grants and £386,000 for Arts and Culture respectively. 

Report Title: Main Grants and Arts and Culture Grants  
Programme Allocations 2022-25 

Date:    2nd February 2022 

Key decision:  Yes  

Class:   Part 1   

Ward(s) affected:  All 

Contributors:  James Lee – Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure – 
james.lee@lewisham.gov.uk 

Sakthi Suriyaprakasam – Community Development Service Manager 
sakthi.suriyaprakasam@lewisham.gov.uk 

Andy Thomas – Head of Culture –  
andy.thomas@lewisham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 23

mailto:james.lee@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:sakthi.suriyaprakasam@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:andy.thomas@lewisham.gov.uk


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

1.7 The original main grants budget was due to be supplemented by £525,000 from the 
Better Care Fund for social prescribing services. However an additional £98,000 has 
been secured from the Better Care Fund increasing the available funding to £623k pa 
for 22/23 onwards. 

 

2 Recommendations 

It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet agree: 

 The recommended funding allocations as set out in Appendix 3 and Section 7 of 
this report, for the period 1 April 2022 to 31st March 2025 

 Retrospective agreement for the awards for Community
[...]
nsultation 

 

Glossary  

Term Definition 

Main Grants programme A funding programme operated by Lewisham Council, 
providing support to a range of voluntary and community 
organisations working with vulnerable residents and 
contributing to the borough’s key priorities 

Page 51

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Term Definition 

Voluntary and Community 
Sector 

Independent not-for-profit organisations, often registered with 
the Charity Commission, working towards social objectives 

Report author(s) and contact 

a. James Lee, Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure 

James.Lee@lewisham.gov.uk  

Tel: 020 8314 6548 

b. Sakthi Suriyaprakasam, Community Development Service Manager 

Sakthi.suriyaprakasam@lewisham.gov.uk 

 Tel: 020 8314 3310 

  c.   Andy Thomas, Head of Culture 

      Andy.Thomas@lewisham.gov.uk 

       Tel: 020 8314 9996 

 

Page 52

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:James.Lee@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:Sakthi.suriyaprakasam@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:Andy.Thomas@lewisham.gov.uk


Appendix 1: Equalities Analysis Assessment 
 

Author Winston Castello Directorate Community Services 

Date 21/12/21 Service Community Development 

The project or decision that this assessment is being undertaken for 
 
This Equalities Analysis Assessment (EAA) analyses the impact on equalities of the draft 
recommendations for funding under the London Borough of Lewisham Main Grants programme 
2022 – 2025. A separate EAA have been undertaken on the recommended allocations for the Arts 
and Culture Fund. 
 
At its meeting on 14th September 2021, the Mayor and Cabinet agreed the priorities for the 2022 - 
2025 Main Grants programme following analysis which included the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic on residents and a determ
[...]
social identities such 
as race, gender, sexuality and class contributes to the way in which individuals experience 
discrimination and disadvantage on a personal level. For example, on average, women earn less 
than men, but minority women earn even less, was a result of the intersectionality of two key forms 
of discrimination.  
 

Impact summary 
 
The Main Grants programme, including Partnership and Community Fundraiser grants, provides an 
opportunity for the Council to work with local organisations within a clear framework to identify 
what is working well in current provision and adjust and prolong service delivery to ensure it is as 
targeted as it can be on the current needs of Lewisham residents, including needs which have 
become more stark as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and the increasing recognition of the 
impact of intersectionality on disadvantages experienced at individual level.  
 
The current Main Grants programme has also acknowledged the importance of organisations 
reducing reliance on the Council for core funding and taking a longer term approach to developing 
the sustainability of their organisations. The Community Fundraiser posts created for the current 
Main Grants programme are central to this approach and four organisations have been 
recommended to host Community Fundraisers to support Lewisham’s VCS and give renewed energy 
to accessing resources from wider sources and improved innovation. The Community Fundraiser 
posts will provide support in organisations with the following specialisms: 
 
Lewisham Local - Equalities  
Age UK – “Cold spots” 
Platform Cricket – Sports 
Lewisham Education and Arts Network – Arts and Culture  
 
It should be noted, though, that the Community Fundraiser programme is intended to support the 
entire VCS in preparing for and accessing additional funding from alternative sources, with the aim 
of increasing sustainability of funding across the sector and across all equalities factors. 
 

Page 57


[...]
nd carers. These breaks come in different forms. Some families’ access short 
breaks at centres and through commissioned service providers, others are part of 
schemes involving placements with families. Some receive direct payments to buy 
their own support. 

The Council funds a range of short break support through a range of contracts with 
providers, including local special schools. Many of these arrangements have been in 
place for a number of years and a review is needed to ensure that those children with 
the greatest level of need are able to access appropriate short break and for their 
families respite support and also that the contracts deliver value for money. A review 
of the contracts will take place. In addition the balance of direct Council spend on 
short break provision will also be considered in relation to the spend directed to 
families through Direct Payments. Many families prefer to receive a direct payment so 
that they can choose the most appropriate provision for their children rather than this 
being determined by the Council. Nationally there has been a move towards 
increasing the level of personal budgets/direct payments for families, but any changes 
here will need to be discussed with families locally. Currently the Council spends in 
excess of £2M on short breaks so the savings identified are modest and should not 
have a negative impact on families. 

Finally the directorate will review the internal mechanisms it uses to determine the 
level of need that a family has. At present a significant amount of this is done by 
qualified social workers, but it is hoped that more of the process can be managed by 

Page 242



Cuts proposal template 2021/22 

 

3. Description of service area and proposal 
other staff so that social work time is freed up to provide more direct support for 
families and children. 

Cuts proposal*  
 Review of targeted and specialist criteria and offer for short breaks.  
 Unit costing exercise to assess VFM and
[...]
ilities and Councillor 
Chris Best, Cabinet 
Member for Health and 
Adult Social Care 
 

 
  

 

P
age 374



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 375



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Update from the Borough Commander, Lewisham, London Fire Brigade and the Borough Command Unit Commander, Metropolitan Police
	04Appendix A FireandPoliceupdateSSCSC 130122

	5 Main Grants Allocations 2022-25
	05Main Grants 2022-25 Allocations Report final SSCSC 130122
	05 Main Grants Appendix 1 SSCSC 130122
	05 Main Grants Appendix 2 SSCSC 130122
	05 Main Grants Appendix 3 SSCSC 130122
	05 Main Grants Appendix 4 SSCSC 130122
	Agenda
	8 Main Grants Programme Consultation
	08 Annex A - Main Grant Consultation



	6 Budget Cuts
	06 Budget cuts APPENDIX 1_Navigation SSCSC
	06 Budget cuts Appendix 2_Theme C Proposals
	06 Budget cuts Appendix 3_Theme D Proposals
	06 Budget cuts Appendix 4_Theme E Proposals
	06 Budget cuts Appendix 5_Theme F Proposals
	06 Budget cuts Appendix 6_Previoulsy Agreed Proposals
	06 Budget cuts Appendix 8_Equalities Review
	06 Budget cuts APPENDIX 9

	7 Select Committee work programme
	07Appendix A - Select committee work programmes 2021-22 SSCSC 130122
	07AppendixEKeyDecisionPlan130122




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 13 January 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Juliet Campbell (Chair), Liam Curran, Pauline Morrison 
and James Rathbone (Vice-Chair) and Paul Maslin 
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillors Bill Brown, Rachel Onikosi   
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Brenda Dacres (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Safer Communities), Paul Aladenika (Head of Policy, Strategy and Executive Support), 
Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children & Young People), Jannet Hall (Head of 
Safer Communities, Public Protection and Safety), Trevor Lawry (Commander, SE BCU, 
Metropolitan Police), James Lee (Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure), 
Salena Mulhere (Assistant Chief Executive), Lloyd Palmer (Borough Commander 
Lewisham, London Fire Brigade), Andy Thomas (Cultural Development Manager), Sakthi 
Suriyaprakasam (Community Development Service Manager) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny 
Manager) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4 November be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: That the following declarations be noted: 
 
Councillor James Rathbone declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 5, 
Main Grants Allocation, as he was a trustee of an organisation that had applied for 
a grant through the Main Grants Programme and he was also an employee of 
another organisation who had applied. He left the meeting room during the item 
and took no part in the discussion.  
 

3. Response to Referrals from this Committee 
 
There were no response to referrals due at this meeting. 
 

4. Update from the Borough Commander, Lewisham, London Fire Brigade and 
the Borough Command Unit Commander, Metropolitan Police 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

4.1 Lloyd Palmer, Borough Commander Lewisham, London Fire Brigade gave 
a presentation to the Committee, a copy of which is included in the agenda 
documentation. During the subsequent discussion, the following key points 
were raised: 

 Similarly to other public sector organisations across the Country, 
recruitment had lessened over recent years. A programme of plans, 
however, was now in place to start recruiting. Getting the right level of 
qualifications across the Brigade was being prioritised. The Borough 
Commander would provide information to members of the Committee on 
the comparison to previous years in terms of resources of fire-fighters and 
vehicles. 

 Whilst some deviations and spikes may have been seen, there had been no 
significant increase or changing trend in the number of call-outs due to 
Covid. 

 The primary reason for false call-outs was the actuation of fire alarms. 
There were now more processes in place to reduce these such as 
appropriate “call challenge” where certain categories of buildings check 
alarms before calling out the Fire Service. However alarms at some 
categories of buildings such as sleeping accommodation always needed to 
be responded to. In these cases work was on-going in increasing 
awareness to reduce the risk of false alarms. 

 Members of the Committee thanked Lloyd and his teams for the excellent 
work they were doing.  

 
4.2 Trevor Lawry, Commander South-East Borough Command Unit (BCU), 

Metropolitan Police, gave a presentation to the Committee, a copy of which 
is included in the agenda documentation. During the subsequent 
discussion, the following key points were raised: 

 Uniformed officers who undertook stop and search routinely wore body-
cams but in certain circumstances such as for plain clothes officers body-
cams were not worn. 

 The new Town Centre team in Lewisham including 21 constables and 4 
PCSOs were new posts as part of the officer upgrade work. 

 Members of the Committee were pleased to hear that the BCU Commander 
was committed to staying in post for a number of years and also for the 
emphasis he gave on the importance of ensuring a focus on treating people 
with politeness and respect.     

 Disproportionality in the prison system could be a result of disproportionality 
in stop and search. 

 Members of the public got involved in Police panels such as the Public 
Encounter Panels and the Stop and Search Scrutiny Panels for different 
reasons. Often it was as a result of being part of an existing group or 
through presentations to the community. It was a challenge to get the right 
balance of people and to ensure there were voices that would act as critical 
friends. The BCU Commander hoped that they would be able to recruit 
more young black males to the panels. A member of the Committee 
commented that working with the Council’s Young Mayor’s Team and 
Young Advisors Panel might be beneficial. 

 It could be helpful to have Police recruits from other areas and from outside 
the Metropolitan Police to have different views and approaches but it was 



 

 
 
 

3 

essential that they understood the community within which they were 
working. 

 In response to a question on what action would be taken on those speeding 
on scooters, the committee heard that it was a tricky area as it could 
disproportionally target young people and greener methods of travel did 
need to be supported. Distinguishing between those using scooters 
dangerously and antisocially and those just using them to get about needed 
to be balanced and there also would need to be appropriate legislation in 
place. 

 Following a question regarding a possible pilot scheme on drugs diversion, 
the committee were informed that it would be a matter for the 
Commissioner and the Management Board to sign up to through MOPAC 
should they choose to do so. 

 
4.3 RESOLVED: 

 
That the presentations be noted and the Borough Commander, Lewisham, 
LFB and the Commander, SE BCU, Metropolitan Police, be thanked for 
attending and for their work. 

 
5. Main Grants Allocations 2022-25 

 
5.1 Councillor James Rathbone left the meeting room for the duration of this 

item. 
 
5.2 James Lee introduced the report. In the discussion the following key points 

were raised: 
 

 There had been 1 appeal from Hawk Eye and one potential appeal from 
Sydenham Arts.  

 Montague Theatre Arts had now been recommended for funding for £1000. 

 Lewisham Local was the Councils’ main partner and the umbrella 
organisation for the voluntary sector in Lewisham. 

 A digital inclusion project was being funded in partnership with Catbytes. 
 
5.3 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 
That the report was noted. 
 

6. Budget Cuts 
 
6.1 Pinaki Ghoshal, Director of Children and Young People’s Services 

introduced the report to the committee. During the subsequent discussion, 
the following key points were made: 

 Members of the Committee stated that they were really pleased to see that 
the Fairer Lewisham Duty was being acted on in the equalities 
considerations of savings proposals. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 On-going analysis of the impact of the cuts to free swimming provision were 
taking place. Initial analysis showed the largest group effected were the 60-
64 age group, many of whom were still in employment. Consideration had 
to be made to where was most appropriate for the Council to place 
subsidies. The swimming subsidies for disabled residents would be 
continuing. 

 Effectively measuring impact of cuts was challenging. It was important to 
identify areas to protect and then look at areas that were less impactful for 
vulnerable residents. Oversight by the Corporate Equalities Board 
supported this process.  

 The report and appendix 8 were analysed through the equalities framework 
and over a period of time. If concerns of cumulative impacts were raised 
then mitigation measures were sought. 

 Members of the committee were pleased that in appendix 8 there was an 
assumption that an Equalities Analysis Assessment should always be 
carried out if any doubt. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
7.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee. 
 
7.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


